of operations. Reclassifications have been made to previously reported amounts to conform to the current
presentation.

On November 4, 2016, the Company acquired from Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. (“Cantor”) the 80% of the Lucera business
(also known as “LFI Holdings, LLC” or “LFI”) not already owned by the Company. Lucera is a technology infrastructure
provider tailored to the financial sector headquartered in New York. This transaction has been determined to be a
combination of entities under common control that resulted in a change in the reporting entity. Accordingly, the
financial results of the Company have been retrospectively adjusted to include the financial results of Lucera in the
current and prior periods as if Lucera had always been consolidated.

13

Edgar Filing: BGC Partners, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

The following tables summarize the impact of the transaction to the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
As

Previously

Reported

Retrospective

Adjustments

As

Adjusted

As

Previously

Reported

Retrospective

Adjustments

As

Adjusted
Income (loss) from operations before income
taxes $31,111 $ (1,907 ) $29,204 $52,242 $ (3,648 ) $48,594
Consolidated net income (loss) 20,563 (1,907 ) 18,656 36,854 (3,648 ) 33,206
Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling

   interest in subsidiaries 4,838 (649 ) 4,189 7,470 (1,236 ) 6,234
Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders 15,725 (1,258 ) 14,467 29,384 (2,412 ) 26,972
Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.06 (0.01 ) 0.05 0.11 (0.01 ) 0.10
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.06 (0.01 ) 0.05 0.11 (0.01 ) 0.10

Additionally, the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows and unaudited condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity have
been adjusted to reflect these retrospective adjustments.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contain all normal and recurring adjustments that, in the
opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of